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 On 16 November 2006, Mrs K requested a further valuation from HSBC A & C Ltd. 

Later, in the same month, HSBC A & C Ltd confirmed that she had left the Scheme 

with a deferred pension of £1,446.09 pa, that would be increased each year between 

leaving and retirement and its current value was £2,516.18 pa. Mrs K asked HSBC A 

& C Ltd for an explanation because the value of her benefits had not increased since 

24 January 2005, which was over 22 months ago. There is no record of a reply from 

HSBC A & C Ltd in the correspondence.  

 On 19 November 2007, Mrs K again asked HSBC A & C Ltd for a valuation of her 

deferred pension, and an explanation of how her benefits would be revalued up to 

retirement. There is again no record of a reply from HSBC A & C Ltd in the 

correspondence and on 21 January 2008, Mrs K repeated her request for a valuation 

and asked HSBC A & C Ltd to send her a statement each year. 

 

“To go part of the way towards protecting the pension against inflation, the 

pension will be revalued in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules relevant 

to your section of the Scheme for the period before it starts to be paid. As this 

period and the exact amount of the revaluation is not known at the date of 

leaving, the amount of the revaluation was not included in the leaver’s 

statement. At normal retirement date the amount will also be checked to 

ensure you receive the minimum increase required by legislation.”  

 HSBC A & C Ltd explained that: 
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• Under the relevant Scheme Rule, a member’s deferred pension is calculated as 

the higher of: 
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Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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• In the Adjudicator’s view, Mrs K had suffered serious distress and inconvenience 

as a result of HSBC A & C Ltd’s actions and an award of £1,000 was appropriate 

to recognise this. 

 Mrs K did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and, in response, provided evidence 

of the financial loss that she had suffered. She provided a letter from the 

administrator of the LGPS dated 9 May 2005, (the May 2005 Letter) evidencing that 

she could have purchased “ added years”, as an active member of the LGPS.  

 She also supplied a letter dated 11 October 2019 (the October 2019 Letter), from 

the administrator of the LGPS confirming that if she had transferred her pension to 

the LGPS in 2004, she was an active member at the time, she could have purchased 

an additional defined benefit pension based on “added years”. It noted that this 

pension would have increased in line with her annual salary increases and then each 

April, once in payment.  

 Mrs K explained that the option to purchase additional years ended in April 2008, and 

on 9 March 2012, she left the LGPS. Mrs K claimed that this showed she suffered a 

considerable financial penalty by relying on the incorrect statements provided by 

HSBC A & C Ltd and not buying additional years in the LGPS in 2005 or transferring 

her pension to the LGPS before she left in 2012. 

 Mrs K also said: 

 “I was continually advised by HSBC A & C Ltd that my benefits would rise 

each and every year and even when considering the static years, I was 

reassured and advised of a yearly increase of 3.1% pa. It is not only the April 

2008 Letter that was incorrect and misleading but also those issued on 8 

October 2001, 24 January 2005, 28 November 2006, and 8 February 2008. I 

have provided the May 2005 Letter to show that I could have purchased 3 

years 252 days additional service in 2008 (this post-dates the supply of 

incorrect information provided by HSBC A & C Ltd on several occasions). I 

had been incorrectly informed on several occasions that "the amount of 

pension is increased each year, both before and after you begin to receive it". 

If correct information had been provided, I would have, without doubt, 

transferred my pension from a "Frozen fund" to one that continued to increase 

annually.” 
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 The Trustee contends that HSBC A & C Ltd, acting on its behalf, provided Mrs K with 

information that was unclear but correct and not misleading and HSBC A & C Ltd had 

informed her, in the 2008 Letter, that a pension of £3,800 pa was not guaranteed. 

 

 However, I consider that the information supplied by HSBC A & C Ltd in the 2001 

Letter, the 2008 Letter and benefit statements, provided from 2004 to 2017, were 

unclear and misleading. The 2008 Letter states “Please note that from 2005 HSBC 

decided not to award the discretionary increase” but, despite her requests, HSBC A & 

C Ltd did not explain how this affected the calculation of her deferred pension until 

2014 when it provided clear examples. I consider that this amounted to 

maladministration by HSBC A & C Ltd, acting on behalf of the Trustee. 

 In addition, Mrs K told HSBC A & C Ltd in the March 2008 Letter that she needed to 

understand what benefits she would receive when she retired in order to adequately 

provide for her retirement. Therefore, I consider that HSBC A & C Ltd ought to have 

known that Mrs K would rely on the information it sent her, in planning her retirement. 

However, I do not find that Mrs K has provided clear evidence that she acted to her 

detriment and incurred a financial loss, as a result of her reliance on the misleading 

information she received from HSBC A & C Ltd. 

 Mrs K claims that the May 2005 Letter from the administrator of the LGPS, is 

evidence that she considered transferring her pension to the LGPS in 2005 in order 

to purchase “additional years” of pensionable service. She also claims that the  

administrator of the LGPS confirmed this in the October 2019 Letter. However, the 

2005 Letter does not make any reference to transferring benefits into the LGPS, 

rather it provided Mrs K with information concerning the purchase of additional 

service in the LGPS and the costs of doing so. 

 Without transferring her benefits from the Scheme to the LGPS, Mrs K could still have 

bought “additional years” service in the LGPS. However, she did not do so. In my 

view, on the balance of probabilities, costs may have been a factor in her decision not 

to purchase additional service in the LGPS. Therefore, I am unable to conclude 

definitively that she decided not to purchase “additional years” service in the LGPS, 

because of the information she had received from HSBC A & C Ltd, in April 2008. 
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 Mrs K also claims that the incorrect information and valuation provided by HSBC A & 

C Ltd, in the April 2008 Letter, influenced her decision not to pursue a transfer to the 

LGPS at that time and she has lost the benefit of a higher pension. However, I find 

that the estimated figure of £3,805 per annum in the April 2008 Letter was never 

guaranteed and was stated to be for illustrative purposes only. I find that it was not 

reasonable for Mrs K to have relied on the figure, in deciding not to transfer her 

benefits in the Scheme to the LGPS in 2008. 

 Mrs K provided evidence that she contacted HSBC A & C Ltd in 2004, and, on the 

balance of probabilities, I find that she would have had the information she received 

in 2004 in mind in 2008 and beyond. However, there is no evidence that she 

investigated a transfer or requested actual quotations from the LGPS’ administrator, 

and that she decided not to transfer or buy “additional years” because of the 

information she had previously received from HSBC A & C Ltd. 

 I am not persuaded, on the evidence provided, that if Mrs K had been clearly 

informed that her deferred pension would not increase beyond 2004, she would have 

transferred her deferred benefits to the LGPS, or requested a further quotation to 

purchase “added years”. I also do not find that she has shown what her potential loss 

would have been. I do not uphold this part of her complaint.  

 

 I uphold Mrs K’s complaint in part. 

Directions 

 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
10 December 2019 
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Appendix 

“Part 6 General Rules  

Increases of pensions…in payment 

1(4) Once in every calendar year at a date chosen by HSBC the said pensons…shall.be 

increased by 4% or if less by the percentage rise in the index over the stated 

period. 

1(5) Any larger increase in benefits from the said date partly in exercise of the 

discretionary power set out in the trust deed shall be deemed to satisfy the 

foregoing provisions and as to the first 4% to be the increase under this rule and as 

to the balance the exercise of the said discretionary power. 

Revaluation of deferred pensions  

2(2) Unless and to the extent that HSBC otherwise determines any balance of the 

aggregate pension increases under the scheme not so applied shall if a deferred 

pension is also to be revalued under schedule 1A of the Pensions Act be treated as 

satisfying pro tanto any requirement of that section to provide an increased 

pension.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


